Nagaland Board of School Education Kohima

NOTIFICATION NO. 24/2023

Dated Kohima, the 7th March 2023

No.NBE-28/Ad-NCERT /2022-23 :: This is for the information of the Head of Institutions that it is a proud moment for all the citizens of India as India assumed the Presidency of the Group of Twenty (G20) and will hold to its Presidency till 30th November 2023. The Government of India has initiated various activities as part of the G20 presidency through its ministries. Ministry of Education has issued guidelines to Departments and Divisions to initiate and carry out various activities as part of the G20 meetings scheduled to be held at various times and places during 1st December 2022 to 30th November 2023.

There are activities for students and school systems. Two Quizzes, one on general awareness on G20 and another on LiFE (Life Style for Environment). The quizzes are available at https://quiz.mygov.in/quiz/g20-summit-quiz/ Reading materials on G20 have also been developed for students by the Department of School Education and Literacy (DSE&L, Ministry of Education). There are two reading materials for school students—one for students of classes VI to VIII and another for Classes IX to XII. They are available at https://ncert.nic.in/g20.php A discussion programme on G20 with school students has also been developed and it is available on https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=tAV8PeS1THc and is being telecast on PMEvidya channels.

The Board requests the schools to encourage students to watch and do the activities and also to conduct G20 Quiz, Speech and Debate competitions for Secondary and Higher Secondary students so as to create awareness and to participate in the success of India's G20 presidency.

(Mrs. Asano Sekhose)

Chairman

No.NBE-28/Ad-NCERT /2022-23/424

Dated Kohima, the 7th March 2023

A. Copy for information and necessary action:

1. All Heads of Registered Institutions (Govt. & Private).

B. Copy for information:

- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Nagaland, Department of School Education & SCERT, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 2. The Mission Director, Samagra Shiksha, Nagaland.
- 3. The Principal Director, School Education, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 4. The Director, SCERT, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 5. All the DEOs/Sr. SDEOs/SDEOs, Nagaland.

(Mrs. Asano Sekhose)

Chairman